## NORTHWIND ARABIANS

3426 N. Hall Rd. Whitewater, WI. 53190 608-290-4102 northwindarabian@gmail.com



## TRANSPORTED SEMEN BREEDING CONTRACT

MARE OWNER.		VETERNARIAN.	
Address		Address	
City, State, Zip.		City, State, Zip.	
Phone (Home)	(Work)	Phone (Home)	(Work)
*PLEASE INCLUDE	E A COPY OF TH	IE MARE'S REGISTRATIO	N CERTIFICATE*
	_	Arabian stallion <b>, Suhail Sha</b> above mare owner has en	
by which the mare		ed to breed the	,
ARABIAN MARE,			······································
REGISTRATION #			, in
the year <b>2023</b> bree	ding season.		

- 1. The Arabian stallion will be standing at NORTHWIND ARABIANS and they will require notice as to when mare is starting her cycle and 48 hours notice prior to shipment of semen.
- 2. The stud fee shall be \$1500.00, the \$250 nonrefundable Booking Fee shall be paid and included with returned signed contract. The stud fee balance of \$1250.00 is to be paid at time mare is checked in foal. Payment for Collection, Packaging & Shipment Must be paid for before semen will be shipped. Price for collection \$250.00 does not include shipping. Semen will be shipped via Federal Express Priority Overnight delivery usually (\$100 to \$275 depending where you live) unless other arrangements have been agreed to. Prices are Subject to change.

- 3. The availability of semen, from the stallion, shall be determined by NORTHWIND ARABIANS in its sole discretion.
- 4. All parties agree that semen shipped under this contract is to be used only for inseminating the mare designated, or a substitute chosen by mutual written consent.
- 5. This contract shall not be assigned or transferred without the written consent of NORTHWIND ARABIANS.
- 6. NORTHWIND ARABIANS assumes full responsibility only to deliver live semen in viable condition at the time of delivery, to the designated veterinarian/owner listed above.
- 7. All semen shall be transported to the mare owner in a disposable container, unless a container is sent ahead of time, or other arrangements have been made to use my Equitainer. The mare owner agrees to return the container within 48 hours if Equitainer is used. Shipping fee is much higher with Equitainer.
- 8. All collection and shipping fees must be paid in full before the first semen shipment will be sent.
- 9. The mare owner is responsible for all veterinarian charges related to the pregnancy of the mare. The mare owner agrees to have all the inseminations performed by a licensed veterinarian experienced in Equine Artificial Insemination. The mare owner agrees to have said mare examined for pregnancy per the following minimum dates, and to notify NORTHWIND ARABIANS of the results.
  - A. Between 17 and 20 days following the last insemination, by ultrasound, and if positive, then:
  - B. Between 45 and 60 days following the last date of insemination.
- 10. The mare owner understands that both the mare and the resulting foal must be DNA'd by the Arabian Horse Registry of America, Inc., prior to the registering of the foal, and any foal conceived in any manner not complying with this contract will not be eligible for registration.
- 11. NORTHWIND ARABIANS makes no warranties or representations whatsoever with regard to the use of said semen and any foal or foals from the same use.
- 12. The mare owner shall assume all responsibility for the condition of the mare and shall bear all risks of loss or damage to the mare and therefore agrees to hold NORTHWIND ARABIANS harmless for any and all damages.

- 13. If the mare bred to the stallion fails to produce a live foal—defined as one that survives for 72 hours, as certified in writing by a licensed veterinarian, within one week of such determination and provided in writing to NORTHWIND ARABIANS within 30 days of the death of such foal—NORTHWIND ARABIANS will provide a rebreeding. Rebreeding must occur in the next succeeding breeding season or the rebreeding right shall be lost. There will be a \$50.00 rebreeding fee, with all the shipping costs, handling charges and container deposits in addition, at current rates.
- 14. Should the stallion become unavailable for breeding due to medical reasons including illness, infertility or death, the Client can use one of Northwind Arabians other owned stallion. In the event of death, illness or infertility of the mare, an approved mare may be substituted at no additional charge. In the event that the mare or substitute mare does not settle in two seasons, per mare, the Live Foal Guarantee shall be valid ONLY if the mare is transported to the location at which Suhail Sharq is standing, and boarded there while being bred.
- 15. CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE FOR MARES TO BE BRED. Prior to Breeding, Northwind Arabians or its custodian shall be furnished with a copy of the Mare's Registration Papers, and it is recommended that the mare have a SCID, LFS and CA test done.(Suhail Sharq is SCID, LFS and CA-Clear)
- 16. This agreement shall be a binding contract when signed and accepted by both parties. This agreement shall be governed / by the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and venue shall be in Rock County, Wisconsin. In the event counsel is retained to enforce the provisions of this agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to collect all reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

I/WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, CERTIFY THAT I/WE ARE THE MARE OWNER NAMED HEREIN OR A DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT THEREOF, AND AS SUCH HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO THIS CONTRACT, AS WITNESSED BY MY/OUR SIGNATURE. I/WE ALSO CERTIFY THAT I/WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND FEE SCHEDULE.

NORTHWIND ARABIANS.	MARE OWNER. /AGENTS
Date	Date